IMPACT OF INTEGRATING EMBEDDED GENERATION ON
NETWORK VOLTAGE, FAULT LEVEL, AND REAL AND
REACTIVE POWER INTO UiTM PULAU PINANG
DISTRIBUTION NETWORK USING PSS ADEPT AND PSS E.

AZMIL BIN ZAIN
2004257726

EE 220/08

BACHELOR OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING (HONS)
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
MALAYSIA



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this Final Project Report, submitted to Universiti Teknologi Mara as
a partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Electrical
Engineering (Hons) hs not been submitted as an exercise for a degree at any other
university. | also certify that the work described here is entirely my own except for

excerpts and summaries whose sources are appropriately cited in the references.

This Final Project Report may be made available within the university library and may be

photocopied or loaned to other libraries for the purposes of consultation.

27 April 2007

Azmil Bin Zain
EE 220/08
2004257726



TABLE OF CONTENT

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT
OBJECTIVES

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF GRAPH

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

11
12
13
14

15

Background
From passive to active distribution networks
Voltage rise effect in rural area

Fault current level

Reverse power flow

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

Embedded generation (EG)
2.1.1 Combined Heat and Power (CHP)
2.1.2 Wind turbine
2.1.3 Solar photo voltaic
Previous research embedded generation in Malaysia
2.2.1 Concept and Algorithms
2.2.1.1 Domain of a Generator
2.2.2 Three phase load flow
2.2.3 Allocation of losses in distribution networks with EG
2.2.4 Connection and use of system charges

Page

Xi

xii

o AN R

10
10

14
14
15
16

23



CHAPTER 3 SCOPE OF WORK

3.1

3.2

Power System Simulator Advanced Distribution
Engineering Productivity Tool (PSS ADEPT) Software
3.1.1 Power Flow

3.1.2  Short circuit

3.1.3 Motor Starting

3.1.4 Capacitor Placement Optimization

3.1.5 Tie Open Point Optimization

3.1.6 Load Scaling

3.1.7 Distribution Reliability Analysis

3.1.8 Protection and Coordination

3.1.9 Harmonics Analysis

3.1.10 Line Properties Calculator

Power System Simulation for Engineering (PSS/E) Software

CHAPTER 4 METHODOLOGY

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

Flowchart
Collecting data
Design network in PSS ADEPT and PSS E

Simulation

CHAPTER 5 RESULT

5.1
5.2
5.3

Network Voltage
Real and Reactive Power

Fault Current

25

26
26
27
27
27
27
28
28
28
28
29

3l
32
37
38

39
42
45



ABSTRACT

Over the last few years, Malaysia has experienced a rapid economic growth
resulting in an everincreasing demand of electricity. This has prompted Malaysia’s
government to invite private power companies to build, own and operate power
generation facilities to meet the growing needs of electric power in the country. Recently,
all private power generation plants in Malaysia are subject to central dispatch by TNB
(Tenaga Nasional Berhad) and respond directly to the national electricity demand. In this
Final Project Report, it is consisting (i). Analyze the impact of embedded generation on
network voltage, fault level and real and reactive power into Universiti Teknologi Mara
Pulau Pinang distribution network (ii). Compares voltage profile, fault level and real and
reactive power before and after connecting embedded generation (iii). Control the voltage
rise when the embedded generation installed. Embedded generation is connecting
generation to the distribution network as connecting Solar Photo Voltaic or wind turbine
to distribution network. The interconnected high voltage transmission network allows
generator reverse requirements to be minimized, the most efficient generating plant to be
dispatched at any time and bulk power can be transported large distances with limited
electrical losses [1]. Power System Simulator Advanced Distribution Engineering
Productivity Tool and Engineer (PSS ADEPT/E) software was used in this project to

study the impact of the embedded generation on the distribution network.



