IMPACT OF INTEGRATING EMBEDDED GENERATION ON NETWORK VOLTAGE, FAULT LEVEL, AND REAL AND REACTIVE POWER INTO UITM PULAU PINANG DISTRIBUTION NETWORK USING PSS ADEPT AND PSS E.

**AZMIL BIN ZAIN** 

2004257726

EE 220/08

## BACHELOR OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING (HONS) FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA

**DECLARATION** 

I hereby declare that this Final Project Report, submitted to Universiti Teknologi Mara as

a partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Electrical

Engineering (Hons) hs not been submitted as an exercise for a degree at any other

university. I also certify that the work described here is entirely my own except for

excerpts and summaries whose sources are appropriately cited in the references.

This Final Project Report may be made available within the university library and may be

photocopied or loaned to other libraries for the purposes of consultation.

27 April 2007

Azmil Bin Zain

EE 220/08

2004257726

## TABLE OF CONTENT

			Page	
DEC	LARAT	TION	ii	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
ABST	<b>TRACT</b>	•	iv	
OBJI	ECTIVI	ES	v	
TABLE OF CONTENTS				
LIST OF FIGURES				
LIST OF TABLES				
LIST OF GRAPH				
CHA	PTER 1	INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Back	ground	1	
1.2	From	passive to active distribution networks	2	
1.3	Volta	ge rise effect in rural area	4	
1.4	Fault	current level	6	
1.5	Reve	se power flow	8	
CHA	PTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Embe	dded generation (EG)	10	
	2.1.1	Combined Heat and Power (CHP)	10	
	2.1.2	Wind turbine	12	
	2.1.3	Solar photo voltaic	13	
2.2	Previ	ous research embedded generation in Malaysia	14	
	2.2.1	Concept and Algorithms	14	
		2.2.1.1 Domain of a Generator	15	
	2.2.2	Three phase load flow	16	
	2.2.3	Allocation of losses in distribution networks with EG	18	
	2.2.4	Connection and use of system charges	23	

## **CHAPTER 3 SCOPE OF WORK**

3.1	Power Syst	tem Simulator Advanced Distribution	25
	Engineerin	ng Productivity Tool (PSS ADEPT) Software	
	3.1.1 Pow	ver Flow	26
	3.1.2 Sho	rt circuit	26
	3.1.3 Mot	tor Starting	27
	3.1.4 Cap	pacitor Placement Optimization	27
	3.1.5 Tie	Open Point Optimization	27
	3.1.6 Loa	d Scaling	27
	3.1.7 Dist	ribution Reliability Analysis	28
	3.1.8 Pro	tection and Coordination	28
	3.1.9 Har	monics Analysis	28
	3.1.10 Line	e Properties Calculator	28
3.2	Power Sys	tem Simulation for Engineering (PSS/E) Software	29
		THODOLOGY	
4.1	Flow chart		31
4.2	Collecting data		32
4.3	Design network in PSS ADEPT and PSS E		37
4.4	Simulation		38
CHA	PTER 5 RES	SULT	
5.1	Network Voltage		
5.2	Real and Reactive Power		
<b>5</b> 2	Fault Current		

## **ABSTRACT**

Over the last few years, Malaysia has experienced a rapid economic growth resulting in an everincreasing demand of electricity. This has prompted Malaysia's government to invite private power companies to build, own and operate power generation facilities to meet the growing needs of electric power in the country. Recently, all private power generation plants in Malaysia are subject to central dispatch by TNB (Tenaga Nasional Berhad) and respond directly to the national electricity demand. In this Final Project Report, it is consisting (i). Analyze the impact of embedded generation on network voltage, fault level and real and reactive power into Universiti Teknologi Mara Pulau Pinang distribution network (ii). Compares voltage profile, fault level and real and reactive power before and after connecting embedded generation (iii). Control the voltage rise when the embedded generation installed. Embedded generation is connecting generation to the distribution network as connecting Solar Photo Voltaic or wind turbine to distribution network. The interconnected high voltage transmission network allows generator reverse requirements to be minimized, the most efficient generating plant to be dispatched at any time and bulk power can be transported large distances with limited electrical losses [1]. Power System Simulator Advanced Distribution Engineering Productivity Tool and Engineer (PSS ADEPT/E) software was used in this project to study the impact of the embedded generation on the distribution network.